Updated Behavioral Health Provider Manual Available

December 3. 2021

Updated Behavioral Health Provider Manual Available

A new version of the <u>Behavioral Health Provider Manual</u> is now available on https://bh.medicaid.ohio.gov/. This version of the manual incorporates prolonged services code updates effective January 1, 2022 for community behavioral health providers. Ohio Medicaid communicated these updates via MITS Bits in November 2021.

Additional updates to version 1.19 of the Provider Manual include:

COVID -19 Vaccine Administration

Due to the fast changing nature of the COVID-19 Pandemic, the Provider Manual now refers all questions to the <u>ODM COVID-19 resource page</u> for COVID-19 vaccine administration guidance.

Report of Pregnancy Billing Code

The Provider Manual now includes HCPCS code T1023 to be used for a "Report of Pregnancy" (ROP) for dates of service on or after 7/1/2021. Ohio Medicaid communicated this update via MITS Bits in July 2021. The manual now provides additional information for providers utilizing this code.

Other updates were made to update outdated links, clarify language, and remove outdated codes.

Questions about this MITS BITS may be submitted to BH-Enroll@Medicaid.Ohio.Gov.